## **RESOLUTION NO. 2006-125**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE CALLING
AND GIVING NOTICE OF A GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION
TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 7, 2006,
REQUESTING THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO TO CONSOLIDATE THE GENERAL MUNICIPAL
ELECTION WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION

WHEREAS, under the provisions of the California Elections Code, a general municipal election shall be held within the City of Elk Grove on November 7, 2006, for the purpose of the election of two (2) members of the City Council; and

**WHEREAS**, it is desirable that the General Municipal Election be consolidated with the Statewide General Election to be held on the same date:

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE DOES RESOLVE, DECLARE AND DETERMINE AND ORDER AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1</u>. That under the provisions of the California Elections Code, there is called and ordered to be held in the City of Elk Grove, California, on Tuesday, November 7, 2006, a General Municipal Election for the purpose of electing Councilmembers to Districts 2, and 4, each to a full four (4) year term.
- <u>Section 2</u>. That pursuant to the requirements of Section 10403 of the Elections Code, the Board of Supervisors for the County of Sacramento is hereby requested to consent and agree to the consolidation of the General Municipal Election with the Statewide General Election to be held on November 7, 2006.
- <u>Section 3</u>. That the polls for the election shall be open at seven o'clock a.m. of the day of the election and shall remain open continuously from that time until eight p.m. of the same day when the polls shall be closed, except as provided in §14401 of the Elections Code in the State of California.
- <u>Section 4</u>. That the County Voter Registration and Election Department is authorized to canvass the returns of the General Municipal Election. The election shall be held in all respects as if there were only one election, and only one form of ballot shall be used.
  - <u>Section 5</u>. That candidates are to adhere to the policies 1) set forth on filing fees and the Candidate's Statement of Qualifications as established by City of Elk Grove Resolution No. 2002-38; and, 2) to the policies established for the preparation of Candidate's Statements of Qualifications by the Candidate's Guide prepared by the Sacramento County Registrar of Voters.

<u>Section 6</u>. That the City of Elk Grove agrees to reimburse the County for actual costs accrued for each election, such costs to be calculated by the prorated method set forth in the County's current Election Cost to Allocation Procedures on the basis of the amount of services provided to the City of Elk Grove.

<u>Section 7</u>. That pursuant to EC 10522 and by copy of this resolution, the City Council certifies that the boundary map and description on file with the Registrar of Voters delineating the council residency districts on this date is true and correct.

<u>Section 8</u>. That the City Clerk is directed to file a certified copy of this resolution with the Board of Supervisors and the Registrar of Voters.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 24th day of May 2006.

RICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

PEGGY E. JACKSON,

CITY CLERK

ANTHONY MANZANETTI,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-125

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on May 24, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES 5: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs, Cooper, Leary

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California